

Ingale

URMILA
PRAMOD
INGALE
Digitally signed
by URMILA
PRAMOD
INGALE
Date:
2025.09.29
12:21:28 +0530

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 9346 OF 2022

Shekhar Prabhakar More

.. Petitioner

Versus

Deputy Chief Officer
(Mill Workers Department)
Mhada and ors.

Respondents

..

.....

- Ms. Neha Nagotaneekar, Advocate for Petitioner.
- Ms. Sayali Apte i/b Mr. P.G. Lad, for Respondent Nos. 1 & 2.
- Mrs. M.S. Srivastava, AGP for Respondent No.3-State.

.....

CORAM : MILIND N. JADHAV, J.

DATE : SEPTEMBER 23, 2025

P. C.:

1. Ms. Apte, learned Advocate holding for Mr. P.G. Lad informs the Court that MHADA requires 2 weeks time to file its report. She would draw my attention to pages nos. 169, 170 and 171 which was apprised to the Court on the previous date, inter alia, with respect to deduction for house allowance. It needs to be reiterated that the said deduction is not for house rent allowance but house allowance and therefore the same cannot be construed as the Petitioner holding an independent house in the Mill property. MHADA will apply its mind accordingly and consider the directions contained in the order dated 02/09/2025 and file appropriate report positively within 2 weeks from today, failing which this Court will have to accept the submissions made by

the learned advocate for Petitioner and determine the present Writ Petition in accordance with law.

2. At the outset, Ms.Neha Nagotaneekar informs the Court that there is typographical mistake in the order dated 02/09/2025. She would submit that room no. 70 mentioned in the said order should be substituted by mentioning the correct room no. 107. The said correction be carried out in the order dated 02/09/2025 and fresh copy of the order be uploaded once again.

3. Stand over to 07/10/2025.

[MILIND N. JADHAV, J.]