

Amberkar

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 9346 OF 2022

Shekhar Prabhakar More .. Petitioner

Versus

Deputy Chief Officer
(Mill Workers Department) MHADA & Ors. .. Respondents

.....

- Ms. Neha Nagotaneekar, Advocate for Petitioner
- Ms. Aparna Kalathil i/by Mr. PG. Lad, Advocates for Respondent Nos. 1 and 2
- Ms. M.S. Srivastava, AGP for Respondent No. 3

.....

CORAM : MILIND N. JADHAV, J.

DATE : OCTOBER 7, 2025

P. C.:

1. Heard learned Advocates appearing for the parties.
2. One final opportunity is given to Respondent Nos. 1 and 2 - MHADA. A request is made on behalf of them that they have received some report from the concerned mill which has been taken over by the Official Liquidator. Ms. Kalathil, learned Advocate for Respondent Nos. 1 and 2 would submit that she wants to place on record instructions received from MHADA along with said report on affidavit.
3. Directions given to Respondent Nos. 1 and 2 - MHADA are crystal clear. If they are able to show nexus of occupation of allotted room to Petitioner in the premises of mill for which HRA has been regularly deducted over the entire tenure of his accommodation and

allotment of that room, only then the Court shall consider the objections raised by Respondent Nos. 1 and 2 - MHADA otherwise this Court shall proceed with passing of appropriate orders in the present Writ Petition which shall be noted by Respondent Nos. 1 and 2 MHADA. It is clarified that if affidavit is not filed on the next date, this Court shall not give any further time to said Respondents and pass appropriate orders in accordance with law.

4. Stand over to **14th October, 2025** under the caption "**Part-Heard**".

Amberkar

[MILIND N. JADHAV, J.]

RAVINDRA
MOHAN
AMBERKAR
Digitally signed
by RAVINDRA
MOHAN
AMBERKAR
Date:
2025.10.07
15:38:54
+0530