

Ajay

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 9346 OF 2022

Shekhar Prabhakar More

.. Petitioner

Versus

Deputy Chief Officer

(Mill Workers Department) MHADA and Ors.

.. Respondents

.....

- Ms. Neha D. Nagotaneekar, Advocate for Petitioner.
- Mr. P.G. Lad a/w. Ms. Anjali Maskar, Ms. Sayali Apte, Advocates for MHADA.
- Ms. Kavita M. Solunke, AGP a/w. Ms. M.S. Shrivastav, AGP for Respondent No.3 – State.

.....

CORAM : MILIND N. JADHAV, J.

DATE : OCTOBER 14, 2025.

P.C.:

1. Heard Ms. Nagotaneekar, learned Advocate for Petitioner; Mr. Lad, learned Advocate for MHADA and Ms. Solunke, learned AGP for Respondent No.3 – State.

2. In view of the previous orders dated 23.09.2025 and 07.10.2025, Respondent No.1 has filed a detailed Affidavit-in-Reply on 09.10.2025. Appended to the said Affidavit-in-Reply are substantial documents, *inter alia*, showing that Petitioner was allotted a room in Swadeshi Mill Chawl and in that view of the matter, it is argued by Respondent No.1 that Petitioner would not be eligible and his cancellation order is required to be upheld.

3. With the able assistance of Mr. Lad, I have perused the annexures appended to the said Affidavit-in-Reply of Respondent No.1.
4. Petitioner will have to meet the averments and the substantive documents pertaining to the Petitioner appended thereto on Affidavit. Leave and liberty to file Affidavit-in-Rejoinder to the Affidavit-in-Reply of Respondent No.1 is granted to Petitioner. Let the Affidavit-in-Rejoinder be filed within a period of four weeks from today. Advance copy of the same shall be served on the Advocate for MHADA.
5. Present Petition shall be considered after Affidavit-in-Rejoinder is filed by Petitioner on the next adjourned date.
6. Stand over to **25th November 2025**.

[MILIND N. JADHAV, J.]

Ajay

AJAY
TRAMBAK
UGALMUGALE
Digitally signed by
AJAY TRAMBAK
UGALMUGALE
Date: 2025.10.14
18:19:45 +0530